506245029 09/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6291774

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL AT REEL/FRAME NO. 050916/0715

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	09/04/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAPSILON CORPORATION	
Street Address:	55 SECOND STREET, SUITE 500	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94105	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7747495	
Patent Number:	8176004	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7145401235

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038507-0766	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN J AZCONA	
SIGNATURE:	/KJA/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/10/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Ellie Mae - CAPSILON Patent Release (1L PSA Supplement) Executed_117662847_1_0#page1.tif source=Ellie Mae - CAPSILON Patent Release (1L PSA Supplement) Executed_117662847_1_0#page2.tif source=Ellie Mae - CAPSILON Patent Release (1L PSA Supplement) Executed_117662847_1_0#page3.tif source=Ellie Mae - CAPSILON Patent Release (1L PSA Supplement) Executed_117662847_1_0#page4.tif

PATENT 506245029 REEL: 053752 FRAME: 0580

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL, dated as of September 4, 2020 (this "Release"), is made by JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of CAPSILON CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Patent Security Supplement (as defined below), or if not defined therein, in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the IP Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent are parties to that certain First Lien Security Agreement dated as of April 17, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 17, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain First Lien Patent Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of November 1, 2019 (the "Patent Security Supplement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 3, 2019, at Reel/Frame No. 050916/0715;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Supplement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, except for any Excluded Property (the "Patent Collateral"): (i) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto; (ii) all reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, renewals, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; (iii) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages and injunctive relief; and (iv) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Patent Collateral or arising from any of the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested the Collateral Agent to, and the Collateral Agent now desires to, terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation, warranty, promise, undertaking (other than the undertakings agreed to in this Release), statement or assurance of any kind or nature, and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates,

PATENT REEL: 053752 FRAME: 0581 cancels and releases its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and hereby reassigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in the Patent Collateral.

The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer record this Release at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.

The Collateral Agent hereby agrees, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without reference to any conflicts of law provisions which would require the application of the laws of any other state or jurisdiction.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-DOCS\117630701.2

PATENT REEL: 053752 FRAME: 0582 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Paul Chisholm

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No./ Filing Date	Publication No.	Patent No./ Issue Date	Grantor
Business method using the automated processing of paper and unstructured electronic documents	U.S.	11/552,495 10/24/2006	20070118391	7747495 6/29/2010	Capsilon Corporation
Systems and methods for intelligent paperless document management	U.S.	11/952,050 12/6/2007	20080147790	8176004 5/8/2012	Capsilon Corporation

US-DOCS\117630701.2

RECORDED: 09/10/2020

PATENT REEL: 053752 FRAME: 0584